The City Council has provided for an Assistant Director of Law through its ordinance 

and authorization of this Agreement who shall be Sara J. Fagnilli and Sara J. Fagnilli enters into said 

employment terms pursuant to the ordinance and this Agreement. 

3. The City will:  

(a) Pay R. Todd Hunt a salary of Thirty-Three Thousand Dollars ($33,000.00) 

and Sara J. Fagnilli a salary of Twenty Thousand Dollars ($20,000.00) per year, payable in 

twelve equal monthly installments by the last day of each month, commencing November 1, 

2014, for: 

 Attendance at all semi-monthly regular Council meetings and when

[...]

the firm at the rate of One Hundred Fifty Dollars ($150.00) per hour, and for the services of non-

attorney legal assistants at the rate of Ninety Dollars ($90.00) per hour, upon the submission of 

periodic invoice statements on not less than a monthly basis. 

4. The City shall pay the amount of Twenty-Four Thousand Dollars ($24,000.00) per 

year to the firm of Walter | Haverfield LLP, payable in the amount of Two Thousand Dollars 

($2,000.00) per month by the last day of each month commencing the last day of November, 2014, 

as a retainer for legal services performed by attorneys and legal assistants of the law firm for legal